
#576

/

/

D

(O-20

23-47)

21548

ORDINANCE NUMBER O-

 

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

CT 2 6 2022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO

THE ORIGINAL SOLE SOURCE AGREEMENT WITH

HARRIS AND ASSOCIATES TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT

BY TWO (2) YEARS UNTIL JUNE 30,2024, FOR ONGOING

PROFESSIONAL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT

SERVICES FOR THE LA JOLLA COUNTRY CLUB

RESERVOIR AND PUMP STATION PROJECT.

WHEREAS, on February

 26,2018, the City entered

 into contract (H 186993) with Harris

and Associates (H&A) via sol

e source

 selection

 in the amount o

f $520,000

 with a con

tract

expiratio

n date of June 3

0,2020, for engi

neering an

d construction

 suppor

t service

s for

 the

construction of the La Joll

a Country Club (LJCC) Reservoir and

 Pump Station

. The scope

 of

service

s included

 review and approval 

of material and

 equipment submittals a

nd request

s for

information, technical r

eview, supervi

sory control and data acqui

sition (SCADA), interfa

ce

programming assistance, water main relocation and overfow/bypass piping design review, San

Diego Gas and Electric (S

DG&E) coor

dination for perm

anent pow

er, and construction supp

ort

services; and

WHEREAS, in June 2020, City entered 

into the first am

endment to the Agreement with

H&A to contin

ue construction

 support s

ervices for the 

UCC Reservoir a

nd Pump Station

 project

with a new contract com

pletion date of June 30,2022 and an increased service 

fee amount of

$150,000. There is still additi

onal constructio

n work on site t

hat requires H&A professional

services to support t

he ongo

ing constructio

n operat

ion; and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(C-2023-47)

WHEREAS, during the facility start-up te

sting, the projec

t team identified 

additional

system control and

 improvements, testing for commissioning and

 startup

, loop checks,

operation

al wet testing, and zone te

sting are need

ed prior to pl

acing the station

 in service; 

and

WHEREAS, the startup p

lans for the pro

ject are in

 coordina

tion with the w

ater facility

operation

 team for the i

ntegration ofthe LJCC system with the associate

d water fac

ilities in

 the

area for

 function

ality and reliabi

lity assurance

; and

WHEREAS, H&A was involved s

ince inceptio

n of design and has a comprehensive

understanding of the proje

ct site, the si

te challe

nges, and

 is equipped to hand

le thi

s specialty

project d

uring construction without d

isrupting

 the curr

ent con

struction operati

ons. H&A's

ongoing s

ervices are nee

ded to ensure the

 design plans and speci

fication

s are co

nstructed

 and

installed as intended

 and to retain their role as the Engi

neer of Record; and

WHEREAS, the project is 

in its final st

ages of construction

 with an anticipat

ed

completion date of

 early 2024

. Allowing H&A to continu

e engineer

ing suppor

t services for t

he

LJCC construction

 project i

s critical 

to avoid

ing addition

al schedule 

delays and ensuring

consistency 

as engine

er of record fo

r the rem

aining se

rvices unt

il the fac

ility i

s fully c

ompleted

and commissioned

; and

WHEREAS, this Se

cond Amendment will exten

d the con

tract term

 for an 

addition

al two

(2) years to com

plete the

 required work for

 the LJCC Reservoir a

nd Pump Stati

on proje

ct

.

 Such

approval will have retroa

ctive effect back to June 30,

2022, the e

xpiration date of

 the fir

st

amendment. Staff requests the retroact

ive start date

 to avoid any

 lapses in support

 of the proj

ect;

and

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(O-2023-47)

WHEREAS, und

er Char

ter sect

ion 99, no c

ontract

 agre

ement

, or ob

ligatio

n extend

ing

for a p

eriod of more tha

n five y

ears may be au

thorize

d excep

t by 

Ordinan

ce appr

oved

 by a two-

thirds majority vote o

f the City Council

; and

WHEREAS, the Office of

 the City Attorney has drafted thi

s ordi

nance ba

sed on

 the

information provided

 by City staff

 with the unde

rstanding

 that this i

nformation is

 complete, true,

and accura

te; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follo

ws:

Section 1. That the M

ayor, or his d

esignee, is autho

rized to execute

 a Second

Amendment to th

e Original So

le Sourc

e Agreement with Harris an

d Associates and exte

nd the

contract dura

tion for two (2) years to provide contin

ued professional design and construction

support s

ervice

s to the 

La Jolla 

Country 

Club Reservo

ir and P

ump Statio

n Projec

t.

Section 2. That a full

 reading of this ordin

ance is dispen

sed with prior to passage, a

written copy ha

ving been m

ade avai

lable to the Counci

l and the

 public

 prior to the

 day of its

passage.

Section 3. That this or

dinance shall take ef

fect and be in force on the thirtieth day fro

m

and after it

s final p

assage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By 

/sl 

Bon

ny Hsu

Bonny Hsu

Deputy City Attorney

BH:cw

09/20/22

Or.Dept: Engine

ering & Capital Proje

cts

CC N

o.: N

/A

Doc. No.: 3083960

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(O

-20

23

-4

7)

I hereby

 certify

 that the

 forego

ing Ordinance

 was passed by the

 Council of t

he City of

 San Diego

at this meeting of

 OCT 1 8 2022

ELIZABTH S. AND

City C

0

Approved:

 j D ( 1-

(date)

 

T

 GLOR]

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



Passed b

y the C

ounc

il of The 

City of San

 Diego 

on

 

OC

T 1 8

20

22 

,

 b

y t

he follo

w

in

g

 vo

te

:

Councilmembers

 Yeas 

Nays

 Not Present

 

Recused

Joe

 La

Cav

a

Jennifer Campbell ®   U

Ste

phe

n W

hitb

urn

Monica Montgomery Steppe 

 

 

Marni von Wilpert    

Chris Cate 

Raul A. Cam

pillo 

 

 

 

l

Vivian Moreno    

Sean Elo-Rivera    

O

C

T

 

2

 

6

 

2

0

2

2

Date o

f final passage

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. MAL AND

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

y ft L d  ,

 

Deputy

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foreg

oing ordinance

 was not final

ly passed unti

l twelve calen

dar

days had elapsed betw

een the

 day of its intr

oduction 

and the d

ay of its final passag

e,

 to wit, on

o

C

T

 

0

3

2

0

2

2

, and on

 

O

C

T

 

2

 

6

 

2

0

2

2

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance wa

s read in full 

prior to passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a

 vote of five members of the Coun

cil, an

d that a

 written c

opy of

the ordinance 

was made available 

to each member of the Coun

cil and the p

ublic prior 

to the day

of its passage.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. MAIAND

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

y ó\fí #lU ,

 

D

e

p

u

ty

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

2

1

5

4

8

Ordinance Number 0-


